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Methodology

FLASH EUROBAROMETER 401

- Survey conducted by telephone (fixed-line and mobile phone)

- Fieldwork: 3rd to 23rd of June 2014

- Population: representative sample of population between 15 and 24 years old
- Coverage: 28 Member States of the EU

- Number of interviews: 13,128 (n=500 respondents in all the Member States,
with the exception of Cyprus, Luxembourg and Malta, where n=200)

- This survey was carried out for the European Commission, requested by the
Directorate-General for Justice (DG JUST) and coordinated by the Directorate-
General for Communication - "Strategy, Corporate Communication Actions and
Eurobarometer” Unit



Key findings

Most respondents (92%) have never used any new substances that
imitate the effects of illicit drugs. 17% of respondents have used cannabis
in the last 12 months (+3 points since the previous survey in 2011).

Around a quarter of respondents believe it would be easy to obtain
cocaine, new substances and ecstasy, and over half believe it would be
easy to obtain cannabis.

More than half of respondents think that using cocaine, ecstasy and new
substances once or twice may pose a high risk to a person’s health.

Heroin, cocaine and ecstasy should be banned in the opinion of most
respondents, while, for cannabis, a little more than half of them say so.
35% of respondents say that new substances should be banned under
any circumstances, while 47% say this only if they pose a risk to health.

The Internet is by far the most-used source of information about illicit
drugs and drug use (59%). The role of media campaigns (-12 points) and
school prevention programmes (-9 points) in informing young people
about illicit drugs has sharply decreased since 2011.
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I. ACCESS TO AND USE OF
ILLICIT DRUGS AND
SUBSTANCES THAT IMITATE

THE EFFECTS OF ILLICIT
DRUGS



Most respondents (92%) have never used any new substances that

imitate the effects of illicit drugs

Q3. New substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs such as cannabis,
ecstasy, cocaine, etc. may now sometimes be available. They are
sometimes called [INSERT ‘local name’ such as, ‘legal highs’, ‘research
chemicals’] and can come in different form, for example herbal mixtures,
powders, crystals or tablets. Have you ever used such substances?

Yes, but | Refusal

Yes,inthe Yes,inthe) = man| ONOT |  Dont

LT T 'E:f; zﬂ ﬁ;:hi 12 months READ know
¥ ago ouT)
@ EU28 | 92% 1% 3% 4% 0% 0%
cY | 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
() E 78% 4% 5% 12% 0% 0%

@ No, never

Yes, but more than 12 months ago

@ VYes, in the last 12 months
@ Yes, in the last 30 days @ Eus



Among those who have used such substances, more than two out

of three got them from a friend...

Q4. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, how did you get them?

| was given or bought them from a friend | 65%

| bought them from a drug dealer | 279%

| bought them from a specialised shop [ 10%

| bought them from the Internet [l 3%

Other (DO NOT READ OUT) I 6%

Don't know || 1%
@ Eu2s

Base: those who have used such substances in the last 12 months
=4%)
Multiple answers possible 6



...and six out of ten or more used them during a party (65%) or

with friends (60%)

Q5. Thinking about your use of new substances in the last 12 months, under what circumstances did you use them?

During a party or an event (e.g. music festival, clubbing) | 65%

With friends |  60%

Alone, privately [N 15%

During my normal daily activities (e.g. studying, working) [N °%

Other (DO NOT READ OUT) [l 2%

Don't know ' 0%
@ EU28

Base: those who have used such substances in the last 12 months
=4%)
Multiple answers possible 2



17% (+3 points since 2011) of respondents have used cannabis in

the last 12 months

Q12. Have you used cannabis yourself?

Yes, in the past year = 17% /

@ No, never
@ Yes, but more than 12 months ago
@ VYes, in the last 12 months
@ VYes, in the last 30 days
Refusal (DO NOT READ OUT)
Don't know

Inner pie : FL330 May 2011
Outer pie : FL401 June 2014 @ Eus 8



At least a quarter of respondents have used cannabis in the past

vear in Ireland, France and Slovenia

Q12. Have you used cannabis yourself?

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
8% 55% 60% 61% 62% 55% 65% 67% 70% 61% 69% 71% 68% 71% 70% 74% 76% 69% 76% 83% 79% 84% 76% 75% 74% 92% 85% 93% 92%

25%
13% 11% 12/0 15% 16%18%
10%

14% 15%17%18°/ 16% =
014°/ 2.,/ 14%13717/"14%16%
: 120/ : D 22
El 3% D4% =

284’25"/ 25%22%20/ 205
% 20% 19% 19% o o °
D D D D D D Do DMM18&17%16%15%15%14%13%13%12%12% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8%
(] (] (] (] %
5% 4% qe o
BDBDDDDDDDDDDDDDEEégg

IE FR SI ES AT CZ IT DK UK EEEU28DE SK NL PL BE FI LU HR EL SE PT LV BG LT MT HU RO CY
D000 TA@OOCwDEODEFTOSOWE DO

B Yes, in the past year M Yes, but more than 12 B No, never Refusal (DO NOT READ Don't know
months ago OourT)




A quarter of respondents believe cocaine, new substances and

ecstasy would be easy to obtain, while more than half believe
it would be easy to obtain cannabis

Q11. How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances within 24

hours?
A|COh0| 82% W% 2% | 1% I'\% 0%
Tobacco 81% o 2% | i 1%
Cannabis 29% 28% 15% e [ o
Cocaine 8% 14% 2% o0 [ >
New substances that
imitate the effects of [l [N = = [ -~ N

illicit drugs

Ecstasy
8% 14% 25% b PUEE

Heroin 5% 8% 2% o [ >

FL401 June 2014 u u u u
FL330 May 2011 u
Very easy Fairly Fairly Very Impossible Don't
easy difficult difficult know

@ Eu2s 10



II. TO BAN OR REGULATE
ILLICIT DRUGS AND NEW
SUBSTANCES THAT IMITATE

THE EFFECTS OF ILLICIT
DRUGS
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Heroin, cocaine and ecstasy should be banned in the opinion

of almost all respondents, but only
around half of respondents say that cannabis should be banned

Q9. The sale of drugs such as cannabis, cocaine, ecstasy and heroin is officially banned in all EU Member States. The sale of legal substances such as alcohol and tobacco
is not prohibited but is regulated in all EU countries, which means for example that there is a minimum age limit for buying, limits in the concentration of active compaonents or
licensed sales through specialised shops and pharmacies. Do you think the following substances should continue to be banned or should be banned, or should they be

regulated?
.| 6 I 10 % 0% 0%
Heroin 9% I 3% 0% 0% 1%
- k5O OSIGORGOR
Cocaine o3% 5% 1% 0% 1%
ot N 5 0% 0% [ 1%
ECStaSy 0 0 0 0 [}
o1 I 7% 1% 0% 1%
.| 53~ N oo 1% (0% 1%
Cannabls 59% [ 5% 5% [0% 2%
e o | c1oc 2% 0% [ 1%
Tobacco 16% [ o4 18% H1% 1%
[ - N 0% 2% (0% 0%
Aleohol 7 T e 16% [ 1% 0%
FL401 June 2014 B 1 B
FL330 May 2011 &
Should continue to be Should be regulated Should be available Other (DO NOT READ Don't know
banned or should be without restrictions (DO ouT) @ EU28
banned NOT READ OUT)
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35% of respondents think that new substances should be banned

under any circumstances, while 47% think this should be done
only if they pose a risk to health

Q10. What would be an appropriate way to handle new substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs and that are sold
as legal substances?

@ Ban them under any circumstance

@ Ban them only if they pose a risk to health
@ Introduce regulation

Do nothing
@ Other (DO NOT READ OUT)
= Don't know
Inner pie : FL330 May 2011
Outer pie : FL401 June 2014 @Eus
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In Latvia, Romania and Hungary, half of respondents would

prefer to ban new substances under any circumstance

Q10. What would be an appropriate way to handle new substances that imitate the effects of illicit drugs and that are
sold as legal substances?

0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2%

0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 405 0% 1% 0% o 0% 0%
0% L 0% 1% 00y 19 1% 2% 03% o, 0% 1% L2 0% 0% go 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% O% o 19 0% 0%
1% o, 1% 10 = e == o or 0o = 2% 2% 1% 2%

2 0% 2 1% 39 ., % 4 2% 1% g 3% 3% 0% 995 0 2% 1% - 4% 3% 1% T° 4% 1% -

0% 1%

=]

2%
8% m 14% go

17
15%1 010/ 16%
10/09/"12/., 5%16% 8% ooy’ 2 1 I3 19%
1%
o, 39%
THe 50%
44% . 6%
3a% [ 40% [ 44% 45% 6

47% 55%
40% 5% 0, 53%
6 42 %429% 43ep D% 52%
43% 46% 47951%
41%
63% N

53%
51%
46%,50,
%A40%
R 39%39% 369, 36%,38% 0170,
35%35%
32%32%3 10,
31%
30%30%9; 299
030%29%29% o0,
H |I| H H H2ﬂ.

LV RO HU DE BG DK SE LU FI EE HR AT PL BE PT LT CY SIEU28K EL NL IT CZ MT ES IE FR UK

U EACCwl0@ @@ ECVONIOOOD

M Ban them under any M Ban them only if they W Introduce regulation Do nothing [l Other (DO NOT READ

Don't know
circumstance pose a risk to health ouT)
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III. BECOMING BETTER
INFORMED ABOUT
ILLICIT DRUGS AND
DRUG USE
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The Internet is by far the most-used source of information about

illicit drugs and drug use (59%)

Q1. If you wanted information about illicit drugs and drug use in general, who would you turn to? Please choose up to three.

The Internet (websites or chats)

Afriend
A doctor, a nurse or another health
professional

Parents or relatives

A specialised drug counsellor or centre
The police

Someone at school or at work

Media (newspapers, magazines, TV, radio)
A social or youth worker

A telephone helpline

Others (DO NOT READ OUT)

Does not want to have more info (DO NOT
READ OUT)

It depends (DO NOT READ OUT)
None of these (DO NOT READ OUT)

Don't know

59%
64%

I 36%
37%

I 31%
28%
I 25%
8%
I 1%
20%

I 13%
9%

I 9%
14%

I 10%
18%

I %
9%

I 4%
6%

| 1%
1%

| 1%
2%

| 0%
0%

I 0%
0%

= I FL401 June 2014
1% FL330 May 2011 @ Eu2s

(MAX. 3 ANSWERS) 16



The role of media campaigns (-12 points) and school prevention

programmes (-9 points) in informing young people about illicit
drugs has sharply decreased since 2011

Q2. Have you received information in any of these ways over the past year about the effects and risks of the use of illicit drugs? Please choose up to three.

Found the information on the Intern et - | 3%
(websites or chats) 39%

; ; [ 33%
Through media campaign(s) 45Y%

i e
Through a school prevention programme 32% 1o
0

: I 21%
From friends 6%

i I 4%
From parents or relatives 17%

i NN 9%
From the police 8%

From a drug and/or alcohol telephone helpline . 1%20/
| have not been informed at all (DO NOT pe 6%
READ OUT) 10%
Other (DO NOT READ OUT) s 3%
| 1%
b I FL401 June 2014
FL330 May 2011 @ £u2s

Don't know

(MAX. 3 ANSWERS) 17



The Internet and media campaigns are the main providers of

information about new substances

Q6. Have you received information in any of these ways over the past year
about the effects and risks of the use of new substances that imitate the effects
of illicit drugs? Please choose up to three.

Found the information on the Internet

(Websites or Chats) _ 30%
Through media campaign(s) - | 2o
Through a school prevention programme | NN 22
From friends [N 5%

From parents or relatives || 9%

From the police [l 6%

From a drug and/or alcohol telephone
helpline

| have not been informed at all (DO NOT .
rReap ouT) R 2%

Other (DO NOT READ OUT) [l 2%

I %

Don't know [l 2%
@® FEu2s

(MAX. 3 ANSWERS) 18



IV. PERCEIVED HEALTH RISKS
OF USING DRUGS

19



Over half believe that using ecstasy, cocaine and new substances

once or twice may pose a high risk to a person’s health

Q7. To what extent do you think the following may pose a risk to a person's health?

Using cannabis once or

|

twice 23% 29% 30% 14% 4%
Using cannabis regularly
67% 24% 6% 1% 2%

o

59% 26% 9% 2% 4%

Using ecstasy once or twice

Ecstas
y I - I+ | (o [

Using ecstasy regularly

92% 5% 1% 0% 2%
Drinking alcohol once or | ’ ’ ’
AI (o0) h (0] I twice 5% 2% 8% % 0%

Drinking alcohol regularly

57% 3% ™ 1% | 1%
Using cocaine once or twice o » e B D
Cocaine ° T
Using cocaine regularly l ‘
%% % 0% 0% 1%
Use new substances that
New imiae the efects o it | NN - I - I |~ |«
drugs once or twice
SuUs bta nces Use new substances that
it te fects of it | - [ - | o |
drugs regularly
FL401 June 2014 u u u u
FL330 May 2014

High Medium  Lowrisk  No risk Don't 20
risk risk know
@ cuzs



V. HOW SHOULD SOCIETY'S
DRUG PROBLEMS BE TACKLED
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Measures against drug dealers (57%), information campaigns (43%) and

more sport, entertainment and cultural activities for young people
(36%) are seen as the most effective ways to reduce drugs problems

Q8. What do you think would be the three most effective ways for public authorities to reduce drugs problems?

Tough measures against drug dealers and [ 57%
traffickers 64%

Information and prevention campaigns 43% 49
0

Offering more sport, entertainment and cultural . 5%

activities for young people* 23%

ot i, 33%o
Treatment and rehabilitation of drug users 3% 37%

; I 25"
Tough measures against drug users 2% 33%
0

Reduction of poverty and unemployment I 27-%240/

I 18%

Making drugs legal 13%

Other (DO NOT READ OUT) %/ %
B 1%
2% B FL401June 2014 @ EU28
FL330 May 2011

Don't know

(MAX. 3 ANSWERS)

. . : . 22
* This item was previously « More leisure opportunities »



